from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with 

Article 44 § 2 of the Convention,, the following amounts, to be 

converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate applicable 

at the date of settlement: 

(i)  EUR 27,000 (twenty-seven thousand euros), plus any tax that 

may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage; 

(ii)  EUR 4,000 (four thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 

chargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses, to be 

paid directly to the applicant’s legal representative;